

No. 15-423

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,  
PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.,  
and PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,  
and HELMERICH & PAYNE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH D. PIZZURRO  
ROBERT B. GARCÍA  
KEVIN A. MEEHAN  
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,  
COLT & MOSLE LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178

BRUCE D. OAKLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
700 Louisiana Street  
Suite 4300  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 632-1400  
bruce.oakley@hoganlovells.com

WILLIAM L. MONTS, III  
CATHERINE E. STETSON  
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE PLEADING STANDARD ADVOCATED BY VENEZUELA AND THE UNITED STATES .....	2
II. <i>BELL</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO EXPRO- PRIATION-EXCEPTION PLEADINGS.....	5
A.  Respondents’ Text-Based Arguments Are Weak At Best And Contradictory At Worst.....	5
B.  Respondents’ Analogies To Other Statutes Are Misplaced .....	9
C. <i>Bell</i> Is Not A Universal Rule Of Jurisdictional Pleading .....	14
D.  The FSIA’s History And Purpose, As Well As Practical Considerations, Support The Conclusion That <i>Bell</i> Does Not Apply To The Expropria- tion Exception.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	15
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	9-10, 12, 23
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binderup v. Pathe Exch., Inc.</i> , 263 U.S. 291 (1923).....	13
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Chase Nat’l Bank of City of N.Y.</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941).....	17
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	5
<i>Everhart v. Huntsville Female Coll.</i> , 120 U.S. 223 (1887).....	17
<i>Flanders v. Coleman</i> , 250 U.S. 223 (1919).....	13
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Hennessy v. Richardson Drug Co.</i> , 189 U.S. 25 (1903).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	23
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
<i>I.T. Consultants, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Pak.</i> , 351 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	13
<i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 60 (1916).....	13
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	15, 16
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	15-16
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	12
<i>Knox v. Smith</i> , 45 U.S. 298 (1846).....	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	5, 9, 11, 12
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	12
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	7, 10
<i>Oelrichs v. Spain</i> , 82 U.S. 211 (1872).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of N.Y.</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 18
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angl.</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	14
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	13, 20, 21
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	23
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	7, 17, 22
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 20
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	5, 13
<i>Stratton v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 530 (1932).....	16
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	10
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1).....	10, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1338(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	9, 10, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	8, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	8, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4).....	3, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	22
Act of Feb. 5, 1903, Pub. L. No. 57-62, § 13, 32 Stat. 797, 800.....	11
Judicial Code of March 3, 1911, Pub. L. No. 61-475, § 24, 36 Stat. 1087, 1091....	10
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 16, 1 Stat. 73, 82.....	16
Sherman Anti-Trust Act of July 2, 1890, ch. 647, § 4, 26 Stat. 209, 209.....	10-11
<b>RULE:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY:</b>	
<i>Chicago Manual of Style</i> (16th ed. 2010).....	2-3
